provide Lot 9 of Block 17, Industrial Section, as an easement in exchange for Lot 10 of same; and, 

WHEREAS, after notice of a public hearing being duly published and a courtesy 
public notice was mailed to all property owners of record within a one thousand five hundred (1,500) 
foot radius from the boundary of the Southern Industrial Mixed-Use District (MXD), a public 
hearing was held before the Planning and Zoning Board of the City of Coral Gables on February 13, 
2008, at which hearing all interested persons were afforded the opportunity to be heard;

[...]

changed ownership and due to market conditions the current owner is proposing revisions to the 
project which receive a revised site plan; and,  

WHEREAS, after notice of a public hearing being duly published and a courtesy 
public notice was mailed to all property owners of record within a one thousand five hundred 
(1,500) foot radius from the boundary of the Southern Industrial Mixed-Use District (MXD), a 
public hearing was held before the Planning and Zoning Board of the City of Coral Gables on 
February 13, 2008, at which hearing all interested persons were afforded the opportunity to be